#### **PROPOSAL**

T1-	. 21	2022
Jur	y 2 I	, 2022

Purchasing Agent City of Norman P.O. Box 370 Norman, OK 73070

Dear Purchasing Agent:

The undersigned proposes to provide Legacy Trail lighting upgrades, f.o.b., Norman, Oklahoma, ready for immediate use, as follows:

### Legacy Trail Lighting Upgrades Project

This project will include the upgrades to all existing Legacy Trail path light poles including pull boxes, conduit, and underground wiring for 41 light poles.

NAME: TLS Group, Inc. (NAME OF COMPANY)
SIGNED: Della Signed
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 14788
CITY/STATE: Oklahoma City, OK
TELEPHONE: (405) 524-1341
Any exceptions to the specifications must be clearly detailed and described below.

## Legacy Trail Lighting Upgrades Project

TOTAL DELIVERED PRICE (Less Federal and State Taxes)

\$ 271,535.00

If awarded the contract on the basis of this bid, we agree to complete the lighting and receptacle upgrades within 60(sixty) days from the date the contract is awarded.

The bidder guarantees the bid prices for 60 days subsequent to the date of the bid; or if awarded, according to the conditions of the contract.

In the event clarification of specifications is required, please contact:

David Riesland Transportation Engineer P.O. Box 370 Norman, OK 73070 Telephone: (405) 217-7762

# Pole to Pole Scopes of Work

- Install pull box at each light pole footing and at each source of power
- Run 2" PVC conduit between each pull box—quantities likely include both bored and trenched conduit
- Intercept existing conduit for path into existing pole base for new fixture wire
- Project is to use a 2/C No. 4 Electrical Conductor (Aluminum) for lighting and for power

# **Estimated Quantities**

Item Description	Est. Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Price		
	North Secti	on				
2/C No. 4 Electrical Conductor (Aluminum) for lighting and power	2,200 +/-	L.F.	\$6.00	\$13,200.00		
2" PVC Sch. 40 Plastic Conduit (Trenched)	600 +/-	L.F.	\$22.50	\$13,500.00		
2" PVC Sch. 40 Plastic Conduit (Bored)	1,600 +/-	L.F.	\$30.00	\$48,000.00		
Pull Box **	19	Each	\$1,100.00	\$20,900.00		
Install new light pole on existing foundation	18	Each	\$575.00	\$10,350.00		
Remove and haul off existing light poles and fixtures	17	Each	\$300.00	\$5,100.00		
Construction Traffic Control	1	L.S.	\$2,915.00	\$2,915.00		
Mobilization *	1	L.S.	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00		
	Total North Section Bid Price: \$118,965					
	South Secti	on				
2/C No. 4 Electrical Conductor	2,750 +/-	L.F.				
(Aluminum) for lighting and power			\$6.00	\$16,500.00		
2" PVC Sch. 40 Plastic Conduit (Trenched)	750 +/-	L.F.	\$22.50	\$13,500.00		
2" PVC Sch. 40 Plastic Conduit (Bored)	2,000 +/-	L.F.	\$30.00	\$48,000.00		
Pull Box **	24	Each	\$1,100.00	\$20,900.00		
Install new light pole on existing foundation	23	Each	\$575.00	\$13,225.00		
Remove and haul off existing light poles and fixtures	24	Each	\$300.00	\$7,200.00		
Construction Traffic Control	1	L.S.	\$4,370.00	\$4,370.00		
Mobilization *	1	L.S.	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00		
Total South Section Bid Price: \$152,5						

<sup>\*</sup> The costs associated with all bonds should be included in the mobilization cost.

<sup>\*\*</sup> The costs associated with pull boxes is to include all elbows, etc.